

D/L40  
11.06.2024  
Bpg.  
ct.no.35

**W.P.A.13766 of 2019**

**Sahabuddin Sk.  
Versus  
The Union of India and others**

Mr. Benazir Shaikh  
Mr. Ibrahim Sk.  
...for the petitioner.

Ms. Manika Roy  
Ms. Shinjita Ray.  
...for the NHAI.

Affidavit of service filed by the petitioner be kept with the record.

Report submitted by the respondent no.3 being the Project Director, NHAI be kept with the record.

In view of the nature of prayers sought for by the petitioner for removal of unauthorised construction, I direct the petitioner to effect service upon the office of the Government Pleader as also the respondent no.5. An affidavit of service be filed by the petitioner on the next date so fixed.

Let the writ petition be listed on 16<sup>th</sup> July, 2024 under the same heading.

All parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

**(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)**