

11.4. 2025  
item No.9  
n.b.  
ct. no. 24

**WPA 13766 of 2019**

**with**

**IA CAN 1 of 2024**

**Sahabuddin Sk**

**Vs.**

**The Union of India & Ors.**

Mr. Debraj De,

..... for the petitioner.

Ms. Ankita Chowdhury,

Mr. Atanu Sur,

.... For the respondent no.3.

Mr. Partha Pratim Roy,

Mr. Samrat Chakraborty,

... for the respondent no.5.

Mr. Jayanta Samanta,

Mr. Supriya Majumder,

.... For the State.

Upon hearing the parties, it appears that the merit of application being CAN 1 of 2024 cannot be decided without hearing the merit of the instant writ petition.

At this juncture, the petitioner seeks leave to file necessary application regarding amendment of the pleadings.

Considering the submission of the petitioner, let the petitioner is at leave to file an amendment application within three weeks from date. The application for amendment has to be served in advance to the learned counsel for the all the respondents.

The respondent authorities/private respondents are at leave to file opposition, if any, against such application within two weeks thereafter.

Let the matter appear on May 15, 2025.

All parties shall act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

**( Subhendu Samanta, J.)**